

No. 20-10615

***IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT***

BERMAN DE PAZ GONZALEZ, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS HEIR AND ON
BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF BERMAN DE PAZ MARTINEZ; EMERITA
MARTINEZ-TORRES, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS HEIR AND ON BEHALF
OF THE ESTATE OF BERMAN DE PAZ MARTINEZ,
Plaintiffs-Appellants.

v.

THERESE M. DUANE; ACCLAIM PHYSICIAN GROUP, INCORPORATED;
TARRANT COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT DOING BUSINESS AS JPS
HEALTH NETWORK,
Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
Case No. 4:20-CV-0072-A, Judge John H. McBryde

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

William D. Taylor (TX 24046954)
Taylor & Taylor Law, P.C.
4115 Highgrove Dr.
Arlington, TX 76001
817.483.8388
Fax: 817.483.8390
Email: wtaylor@taylorandtaylorlaw.com
Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS iii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT v

TABLE OF CONTENTS vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ix

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 13

I. Standard of Review..... 13

II. The trial court erred in dismissing the § 1983 claims for lack of standing, which was the only ground adopted by the trial court. 16

 A. The authorities cited by the trial court do not support dismissal..... 16

 B. The applicable statutes and this Court’s precedents all make clear that the Parent-Appellants have standing as parents and heirs of their Deceased Son. 19

III. No other arguments require dismissal..... 21

 A. Dr. Duane was sued in an individual capacity, and the claims against her are not redundant. 23

 B. The Complaint alleges plausible deprivations of life, liberty, and property interests without due process of law. 26

 1. Violations of state law will also constitute violations of the Constitution, if the violations deprive a person of life, liberty, or property interests without due process..... 27

 2. The § 1983 claims are not claims for mere negligence..... 32

 C. The complaint alleges plausible bases for municipal and corporate liability by JPS and Acclaim, respectively. 35

 1. The Parent- Appellants do not base any § 1983 claims on respondeat superior. 35

 2. The Parent-Appellants have satisfactorily alleged that JPS was a moving force in the violations..... 35

 3. The Parent-Appellants have satisfactorily alleged that Acclaim was a moving force in the violations..... 40

IV. If the trial court’s rulings on the state-law claims could be construed as conflicting with the rulings of this court in this appeal, the trial court’s ruling should be reversed to that extent. 45

V. Conclusion..... 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 49

APPENDIX OF STATUTES..... 50

I. United States Constitution..... 50

II. United States Code, Title 42..... 50

III. Texas Health and safety Code, Title 2, Chapter 166 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Adrian v. Regents of Univ. of Calif., 363 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2000) 24-25

Ambraco Inc. v. Bossclip B V, 570 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 13

APR Energy, LLC v. Pakistan Power Resources, LLC, 653 F.Supp.2d 1227
(M.D. Fla. 2009)..... 16

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009)..... 13-14

Barrera Montenegro v. United States, 74 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 13

Bausch v. Stryker, 630 F.3d 546, 554 (7th Cir. 2010) 16

Bell v. Milwaukee, 746 F.2d 1205 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 19

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 13-14

Bd. of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... 30

Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 15

Brazier v. Cherry, 293 F.2d 401 (5th Cir. 1961)..... 20

Brown v. City of Hous., 297 F. Supp. 3d 748 (S.D. Tex. 2017)..... 15

Burrow by and through Burrow v. Postville Cmty. Sch. Dist., 929 F. Supp. 1193
(N.D. Iowa 1996)..... 16-19

Cassady v. Quaker Oats Co., 2002 WL 3155797 (N.D. Ill.)..... 16

Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health, 497 U.S. 261 (1990)..... 28-32

Fisher & Porter De Puerto Rico, Inc. v. ITT Hammel-Dahl/ Conoflow, 369 F.
Supp. 638 (D.P.R. 1974)..... 16

Gen. Elec. Capital Corp. v. Posey, 415 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 13

Goss v. Lopez, 419 U.S. 565 (1975)..... 30

Gulf Coast Hotel-Motel Ass'n v. Miss. Gulf Coast Golf Course Ass'n, 658 F.3d
500 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 14

Hafer v. Melo, 502 U.S. 21 (1991)..... 24

Hicks v. Oklahoma, 447 U.S. 343 (1980) 30

Jacked Up, LLC v. Sara Lee Corp., 854 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 15

Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist., 7 F.3d 1241 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 41

Johnson v. City of Shelby, 574 U.S. 10 (2014) (per curium)..... 14, 33

Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 24-26

Lane ex rel. Lane v. Halliburton, 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 13-14

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano, 563 U.S. 27 (2011)..... 14

Michaels Bldg. Co. v. Ameritrust Co., N.A., 848 F.2d 674 (6th Cir. 1988)..... 15

Mitchell v. Washington, 818 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 24-25

Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 41

Morgan v. City of New York, 166 F. Supp. 2d 817 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 16-19

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati 475 U.S. 469 (1986)..... 38-39

Rogers v. Bromac Title Servs., L.L.C., 755 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 13

Rhyne v. Henderson Cty., 973 F.2d 386 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 20-21

Rosborough v. Management & Training Corp., 350 F.3d 459 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 41

Scheuer v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 232 (1974)..... 13

Severance v. Patterson, 566 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2009) 14, 25, 34

Skinner v. Switzer, 562 U.S. 521, 530 (2011)..... 14, 33

Wilson v. Birnberg, 667 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2012) 14

Sanchez v. Gomez, 283 F. Supp. 3d 524 (W.D. Tex. 2017)

St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Williamson, 224 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2000) 14

Vitek v. Jones, 445 U.S. 480 (1980) 30

U.S. ex rel. Willard v. Humana Health Plan of Tex., Inc., 336 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 14

State Cases

Gte Sw. v. Bruce, 998 S.W.2d 605, 618 (Tex. 1999) 42-43

Fort Worth Elevators Co. v. Russell, 70 S.W.2d 397 (Tex. 1934)..... 42-44

Hammerly Oaks, Inc. v. Edwards, 958 S.W.2d 387 (Tex. 1997)..... 43-44

Chrysler Ins. Co. v. Greenspoint Dodge of Hous., Inc., 297 S.W.3d 248 (Tex. 2009)..... 43

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 10, 19-20

State Statutes

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 71.004..... 20-21

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 71.021..... 20-21

Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 166.039-052. 7, 26, 31

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 281.026..... 39

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 281.0286..... 39

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....*passim*

Secondary Authorities

5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*
§1357, pp. 714, 730 (3d ed. 2004) 16, 21
